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q ) Disclaimer

This presentation and the information contained herein does not constitute an offer for sale or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities of the issuer.

This document contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each as amended, including, in particular, statements about StoneCo Ltd.’s (the

v ", ” “" n” “" ” o ” “"

“Company”) plans, strategies and prospects and estimates of industry growth or prospects. These statements identify prospective information and may include words such as “believe”, “may”, “will”, “aim”, “estimate”, “continue”, “anticipate”, “intend”,
“expect”, “forecast”, “plan”, “predict”, “project”, “potentia aspiration”, “objectives”, “should”, “purpose”, “belief”, and similar, or variations of, or the negative of such words and expressions, although not all forward-looking statements contain these
identifying words. All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this presentation may be forward-looking statements. The Company has based these forward-looking statements on its estimates and assumptions of its financial results and
its current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives, and financial needs as of
the date of this presentation. These forward-looking statements are conditioned upon and also involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those
anticipated by these forward-looking statements. Such risks, uncertainties, and other factors may be beyond the Company’s control and may pose a risk to the Company’s operating and financial condition. In addition, the Company operates in a very competitive
and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for the Company’s management to predict all risks, nor can the Company assess the impact of all factors on its business or the extent to which any factor, or combination

of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements that the Company may make. Accordingly, you should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events.
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Risks that contribute to the uncertain nature of the forward-looking statements include, among others, risks associated with the Company’s ability to anticipate market needs and develop and deliver new and enhanced products and services functionalities to
address the rapidly evolving market for payments and point-of-sale, financial technology, and marketing services; the Company’s ability to differentiate itself from its competition by delivering a superior customer experience and through its network of hyper-
local sales and services, the Company’s ability to expand its product portfolio and market reach and deal with the substantial and increasingly intense competition in its industry; the Company’s ability to retain existing clients, attract new clients, and increase
sales to all clients; changes to the rules and practices of payment card networks and acquiring processors; the Company’s ability to obtain debt and equity financings; possible fluctuations in the Company’s results of operation and operating metrics; the effect of
management changes and business initiatives; and other known and unknown risks, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the Company’s control. The Company has provided additional information in its reports on file with the
Securities and Exchange Commission concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in this presentation and encourages you to review these factors. The statements contained in this presentation are based on the
Company’s current beliefs and expectations and speak only as of the date of this presentation. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events and/or
otherwise, except to the extent required by law.

To supplement the financial measures presented in this press release and related conference call, presentation, or webcast in accordance with IFRS, Stone also presents the following non-IFRS measures of financial performance: Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted
Net Cash Provided by or Used in Operating Activities, Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Net Cash, Adjusted Pre-Tax Income and Adjusted Pre-Tax Margin. A “non-IFRS financial measure” refers to a numerical measure of Stone’s historical or future financial
performance or financial position that either excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS in Stone’s financial statements. Stone provides
certain non-IFRS measures as additional information relating to its operating results as a complement to results provided in accordance with IFRS. The non-IFRS financial information presented here in should be considered in conjunction with, and not as a
substitute for or superior to, the financial information presented in accordance with IFRS. There are significant limitations associated with the use of non-IFRS financial measures. Further, these measures may differ from the non-IFRS information, even where
similarly titled, used by other companies and therefore should not be used to compare Stone’s performance to that of other companies. Stone has presented Adjusted Net Income to eliminate the effect of items from Net Income that it does not consider
indicative of its continuing business performance within the period presented. Stone defines Adjusted Net Income as Net Income (Loss) for the Period, adjusted for (1) non-cash expenses related to the grant of share-based compensation and the fair value
(mark-to-market) adjustment for share-based compensation classified as a liability, (2) amortization of intangibles related to acquisitions, (3) one-time impairment charges, (4) unusual income and expenses and (5) tax expense relating to the foregoing
adjustments. Stone has presented Adjusted Free Cash Flow metric, which has limitations as it omits certain components of the overall Cash Flow Statement and does not represent the residual cash flow available for discretionary expenditures. For example, this
metric does not incorporate the portion of payments representing principal reductions of debt or cash payments for business acquisitions. Therefore, we believe it is important to view Free Cash Flows measures only as a complement to our entire consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows. Stone has presented Adjusted Net Cash metric in order to adjust its Net Cash / Debt by the balances of Accounts Receivable from Card Issuers and Accounts Payable to Clients, since these lines vary according to the Company’s funding
source together with the lines of (i) Cash and Cash Equivalents, (ii) Short-term Investments, and (iii) Debt balances, due to the nature of Stone’s business and prepayment operation.

As certain of these measures are estimates of, or objectives targeting, future financial performance (“Estimates”), they are unable to be reconciled to their most directly comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with IFRS. There can be no
assurance that the Estimates or the underlying assumptions will be realized, and that actual results of operations or future events will not be materially different from the Estimates. Under no circumstances should the inclusion of the Estimates be regarded as a
representation, undertaking, warranty or prediction by the Company, or any other person with respect to the accuracy thereof or the accuracy of the underlying assumptions, or that the Company will achieve or is likely to achieve any particular results.

Certain market and/or industry data used in this presentation were obtained from internal estimates and studies, where appropriate, as well as from market research and publicly available information. Such information may include data obtained from sources
believed to be reliable. However, the Company disclaims the accuracy and completeness of such information, which is not guaranteed. Internal estimates and studies, which the Company believes to be reliable, have not been independently verified. The
Company cannot assure recipients of this presentation that such data is accurate or complete.

The trademarks included herein are the property of the owners thereof and are used for reference purposes only. Such use should not be construed as an endorsement of the products or services of the Company.

Recipients of this presentation are not to construe the contents of this summary as legal, tax or investment advice and recipients should consult their own advisors in this regard. This presentation has been prepared solely for informational purposes. Neither the
information contained in this presentation, nor any further information made available by the Company or any of its affiliates or employees, directors, representatives, officers, agents or advisers in connection with this presentation will form the basis of or be
construed as a contract or any other legal obligation.
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OUR PURPOSE:
To serve the Brazilian Entrepreneur,
transforming their dreams into results

Software

Financial Services

D 18% of Revenuel G

73% of Revenuel

Goal:

To be the best workflow tool for
Brazilian merchants and help them to
sell more through multiple channels

Goal:

To be the best financial operating
system for Brazilian merchants

—
POS and ERP solutions for

E% Micro + SMBs (MSMB:s)
strategic verticals

JoF Digital + Omnichannel Solutions

¢ | Key Accounts + Platform Services
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4 ) 4Q21 Key Messages

1. Challenging 2021 but strong growth and underlying fundamentals remain

2. Initial recovery from spike in interest rates through repricing, better positioned to improve
profitability going forward

3. Reorganized the company into Financial Services and Software divisions, and strengthened team
to provide greater execution focus and lead strategic priorities

4. Positive outlook for 1Q22 and FY2022: maintain strong growth while improving profitability



¢ ) 4Q21 Financial and Operational Highlights

Financial Services t = Software
39.0 1.8 "328 26.4
° BN ° MM MM o % yly
TPV Payments Active Software Revenue Core3 Software
(+54.5%yly Client Base R$ R$ (+8.1x y/y and +15.7% business growth
ex-coronavoucher)? (+2.3x yly) ° o ° = yly proforma for Linx)
. Total Revenue Adj Net Income

492 378 sndincome - (18% AdNe 54 98.9

THOUSAND THOUSAND (+87.0% y/yZ) Margin) (] THOUSAND () %
Banking active Payments el proforma for Linx Omnichannel Revenue
clients Net Adds Stores Retention Rate
(+2.9x yly) (+3.2x yly) Linx Core?




C MSMBs )
4 ) Record net client additions leading to 1.7 million MSMB!clients in 4Q21

Record high net adds in MSMB

MSMB1 client base over 1.7 million
Quarterly Net Adds? - Payments (‘000)

MSMB' Active Clien tSZ( ‘000)

+3.2Xx
il +2.4x L1902 4
+6.4x
—> 312.2
1,336.1
1,045.8
857.8
719.8
-12.6% 113.1
4
64.9

48.8 . 56.7
TON Product Stone + Pagarme SMB MSMB 4Q20 1021 2021 3Q21 40Q21

Product MSMB!

Net Addition of 113.1 138.0 188.0 290.3 36/.3

m40Q20 m4Q21 Clients (‘000)



L

MSMBs )

¢ ) Accelerating volume growth and increasing take rates

Strong TPV growth?
TPV (RS bn)
+71.8%
e 608

35.4

+21.4x
Ep 5.9
o> [
TON Product Stone + Pagarme SMB
Product

m4Q20 m4Q21

+87.0%
pe B0

357 ||||

MSMB

4Q20

1.66%

B Take rate ex.credit

- MSMB? Take rate

1.71%

L* Credit Revenue

2.02%

jan/22

1Q22 Update

= |n Jan/22 we saw a
significant
increase in Take
Rates of MSMBs
to 2.02%, helped
by repricing that
started in Nov/21.

= Both in Jan and
Fev/22 MSMB TPV
growth was above
+80% yly



C MSMBs )

4 ) Initial recovery in 4Q21 from recent interest rates spike - better positioned to
improve profitability going forward

MSMB Take rate vs. CDI evolution

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

More aggressive commercial approach targeted at larger SMBs, not
3 passing along higher funding costs to clients '

Actions taken and expectations

Pricing adjustments

: : v CDI rates in Brazil increased at a very fast pace,
. MSMB Take rate increasing our funding costs, especially to fund our

e 2.01%: prepayment business
:1.95% :

v’ Despite the spike in funding costs, we decided to
take a more aggressive commercial approach
targeted to larger SMBs and not pass along these
higher costs to our clients right away

1.64%

: 1.61% : :
Emar/Zl apr/l21  may/21  jun/21 jul/21 aug/21  sep/21 oct/21§§ nov/21  dec/21 jan/22§

: | E v In Nov/21 we started to gradually reprice our clients

Aleras-cni and adjust commercial policies. In 1Q22 we already

5 : o see positive results and expect higher MSMB Take
5 Rates and an improvement in margins

8.8%

5.0%

4.2% v Given the CDl increase along 2022, pricing and

repricing will be an ongoing process throughout the
year

: 2.2%

Emar/21 apr/l21  may/21  jun/21 jul/21 aug/l21l  sep/21 oct/21§§ nov/21  dec/21 jan/22§

G e NSRS RS RSN EEEEEAAEEEEEEESEESESEEEEEEEEEEAEESEESENEEESESENSENSESSNNSESENSENSSNESSSESEESSNSNNSSSSESSESENSENENNSEEEEEEESS EENSEEEESEEEsEEEEEEEsEEsEEsEssEssEssEsssasEsns’
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4 ) Expanding banking platform

Growing banking client base...

...while increasing banking ARPU

+2.9x

> 492

237

168
106

42 8l
e I

10200 2020 0 3028 4020 1Q21 202171 3021 4021

Card TPV growmg 2.3xyly

W T AR

+2.3X . 499 +3.1x

25

18

3
13 12 13
10

R$2bn of client deposits

213 219
144

1Q20 2Q20 3020 4Q20 1Q21 2021 3Q21 4Q21

06 06
i1 o.z 04 l
|

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2021 3Q21 4Q21

2Q20 3020 4Q20 1Q21 2021 3021 4Q21

Expandlng the insurance product?

R P UL

+2.2Xx
I— 29.2
13.4
4.4
0.5 -
1Q21 2021 3Q21 4Q21



L

MSMBs )

¢ ) Credit Update

~ Credit product update

SRS S

v’ Status towards resuming disbursements:
* Five major fixes in product and operations:
i. Revamped product to simplify experience
il. Added personal guarantees
iil. Implementing new sales process and scoring system
iv. Better lifecycle monitoring system
v. Better risk monitoring system

v’ Legacy credit business was cash flow positive by R$430.3 million in
4Q21, in line with our expectations; we are close to receiving all
the amount disbursed since the inception

v NPLs60d! were R$771.2 million, with coverage ratio of 98%, as
expected with the run-off of the legacy portfolio

v' January 2022 update:

* InJan/22, we sold a distressed portion of our credit legacy
portfolio to a third party for R$12.3 million, above the fair
value of R$4.8 million

« Our portfolio as of Jan/22 was R$850.0 million, of which R$492
million provisioned for bad debt

Legacy Credit Portfolio

SRR

Legacy portfolio outstanding (RSbn)

1997 1,998

1,591
1,202
. . -

1Q21 2021 3021 4021 . an2o

Fair value in our
Balance Sheet 2,021 1,430 947 511 413

(RSmm)

Legacy Credit Cash Flow since inception

L s

(RSbn)

Disbursed Since Inception Cash Inflows received *

10



( Key Accounts )

¢ ) Key Accounts - Growth in platform services and deprioritizing sub-acquirers

TPV growth Take rate

TPV ex-C oronavouc;hef ( RSbn)

-0.8%
v
222 . 220
0.82%
-28.2%
17:2
0.62%
| 0.56%
12.3
+92.9%
|— 9.7
5.0
Platform Services Sub-acquirers Total Key Accounts 4Q20 3021 4Q21
Key Accounts Client
.4Q20 .4Q21 base (000) 56.4 56.1 6/.4

11



C Software )

4 ) Software Business - Reorganizing businesses to improve execution

Core Digital Financial Services
 POS/ERP for different retail « OMS (Omnichannel) e Linx Sub-acquirer (shut down)
and services verticals « E-commerce Platform » Synergies from Stone
- TEF/QR Code Gateway . Impulse and other Financial Platform, with an
« Reconciliation software engagement tools over R$ 200 Bn TPV

« CRM solutions . Ads addressable market

« Hub marketplace

% of Revenue ~ 859, ~15%, Within Key Accounts Revenue in
(2022E) Financial Services

Increasing scale

Growth profl le ~20% revenue growth ~20% revenue growth (as we penetrate core active base with Stone
(2022E) financial services)

Current negative margins, as we shut

Current negative EBITDA margins down subacquiring infrastructure

Margin profile 20%+ EBITDA margin expected to improve as business

(2022E)

Positive contribution margins for 2022
as we execute synergies with Stone

matures

12



C Software

¢ ) Software Business Highlights

Revenue (proforma for Linx)

(RSmm)

+15.7%

k52082

283.6

4Q20 4Q21

Software Business Highlights

v' Resilient growth: net revenue growth of 15.7% y/y
(proforma for Linx)

» Core business! up +26.4%yly

- Linx core business? up +17.7% y/y

- Portfolio (ex-Linx) core business up +82.3% y/y
- Linx Digital3 business up +20.0% y/y
 Linx Sub-acquiring? business -52.7% y|y

v Expected margin ramp-up in 2022:
* Synergies with Stone Financial Platform
* Integration of software companies with Linx

* More discipline in costs and expenses management

13
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4 ) Initial results in payments penetration within Linx client base

~ Highlights

Stone TPV within Linx client base
has increased by 116% y/y in
4Q21, with a sharper increase
after July, when we started
managing the business

This sharper TPV growth was
driven by three main factors:

v Migration of Linx Sub-
acquiring TPV to Stone
platform

v' Cross-sell of Stone solutions in
Linx client base

v" Natural overlap from Stone
TPV organic growth

Evolution of Stone and Linx TPV

R A L T R A AR PR

Pre-Linx Closing

Post-Linx Closing
+46.9%
4Q21vs 2Q21

6.4 +65.0% y/y

+116.4% y/y

m Stone TPV over Linx client base m Linx Sub-acquiring TPV

14



C Financial Highlights )

¢ ) Top-Line Growth

Financial and operating metrics

Active Clients - Payments (-000) Total Payment Volume? (r$ bn) Total Revenue® (R$ mm)

+2.3X . 1,766 +87.0%

. +54.5% 1,005
Ex-Micro > 89 0 ’

914.1

0.4
1,388
1,095 60.4
o 51.0 FIE
0.2
774

656 37 6 38.1
2.0
L5 60 el I I




( Financial Highlights )
4 ) Profitability and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

~ Highlights

= R$1.1bn of Adj. Cash from Operations in
2021 (+40% yly)

Adjusted Net Income and Margin* (ks mm)

= Adj. FCF of -R$214mm in 2021 with
negative impact of two decisions we made
that, although accretive to the business, had
negative impact in Adj. FCF:

4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 2020 2021

Adjusted Net Income 358 187 (151) 133 34 958 203

— significant investment to advance
purchase of POS terminals, de-risking
2022 growth amid uncertainty with supply
chain and microchip shortage and
reducing POS lead time, resulting in a

Adjusted Net Margin (%) S39.4 70 21.6% (24.5%) 9.0% 1.8% 28.9% 4.2%

Adju_sted_Free Cash Flow? r¢ mm)

higher than usual CAPEX level in the 4Q21
(R$548MM)

— R$230mm prepaid marketing expenses in

4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 2020 2021

1Q21, which impacted Adj. Cash from Adj. Cash Flow from Operations 500 (159) 489 388 366 777 1,085
Operations in 1Q21, funded by deal with

Grupo Globo (impacting only cash flow Capex (50) (377) (224) (150) (548) (455) (1.299)
from financing and cash neutral to Stone) Adjusted Free Cash Flow 451 (535) 265 239 (182) 322 (214)

= RS$203mm Adj. Net Income in 2021, mainly
impacted by higher Financial Expenses amid
CDl increase



C Financial Highlights )

¢ ) Summary Statement of Profit and Loss

Statement of Profit or Loss (RSmm)

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services
Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental
Financial income

Other financial income

Total revenue and income

Cost of services

Administrative expenses

Selling expenses

Financial expenses, net

Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL
Other operating income (expense), net

Gain (loss) on investment in associates

Profit before income taxes

Income tax and social contribution

Net income for the period

: Adjusted Net income?

512.7
408.1
861.2
91.1
1,873.0
(646.1)
(214.1)
(318.4)
(688.2)
(764.2)
(51.1)
(1.2)
(810.4)
8.9

27.4%
21.8%
46.0%
4.9%
100.0%
(34.5%)
(11.4%)
(17.0%)
(36.7%)
(40.8%)
(2.7%)
(0.1%)
(43.3%)
0.5%

(42.8%)

335.2
122.0
501.0
43.2
1,001.4
(213.2)
(122.5)
(139.9)
(64.2)
0.0
(90.2)
(3.0)
368.4
(62.3)
306.1

33.5%
12.2%
50.0%
4.3%
100.0%
(21.3%)
(12.2%)
(14.0%)
(6.4%)
0.0%
(9.0%)
(0.3%)
36.8%
(6.2%)

30.6%

52.9%
234.7%
11.9%
110.7%
87.0%
203.0%
14.9%
127.7%
972.2%
n.a.
(43.4%)
(59.5%)
n.m

n.m

(90.6%)

212.7

408.1

861.2
911

1,873.0

(646.1)
(230.5)
(318.4)
(610.6)
0.0
(49.0)
(1.2)
17.2
16.5
33.7

27.4%

21.8%

46.0%
4.9%

100.0%
(34.5%)
(12.3%)
(17.0%)

(32.6%)

0.0%
(2.6%)
(0.1%)
0.9%
0.9%
1.8%

335:2
1220

501.0
43.2

1,001.4
(213.2)

(99.3)

(399

(61.1)
0.0
(47.5)
(3.0)
437.4
(79.7)
357.8

33.5%
12.2%
50.0%
4.3%
100.0%
(21.3%)
(9.9%)
(14.0%)
(6.1%)
0.0%
(4.7%)
(0.3%)
43.7%
(8.0%)

35.7%

“aan | coren | sa:0 | voRe.

52.9%
234.7%
711.9%
110.:7%
87.0%
203.0%
132.2%
127.7%
899.0%
n.a.
3.3%
(59.5%)
(96.1%)
n.m

(90.6%)
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C Financial Highlights )

¢ ) Summary Statement of Profit and Loss - Proforma for Linx

Statement of Profit or Loss Proforma for Linx (RSmm)

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services
Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental
Financial income

Other financial income

Total revenue and income

Cost of services

Administrative expenses

Selling expenses

Financial expenses, net

Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL
Other operating income (expense), net

Gain (loss) on investment in associates

Profit before income taxes

Income tax and social contribution

Net income for the period

: Adjusted Net income?

L2

408.1

861.2
B

1,873.0

(646.1)
(214.1)
(318.4)
(688.2)
(764.2)
(511)
(1.2)
(810.4)
8.9

27.4%
21.8%
46.0%
4.9%
100.0%
(34.5%)
(11.4%)
(17.0%)
(36.7%)
(40.8%)
(2.7%)
(0.1%)
(43.3%)
0.5%

(42.8%)

368.3

323.4

504.1
48.6

1,244.4

(363.7)
(207.4)
(183.6)
(83.5)
0.0

29.6%
26.0%
40.5%
3.9%
100.0%
(29.2%)
(16.6%)
(14.8%)
(6.7%)
0.0%
(8.4%)
(0.2%)
24.0%
(4.7%)

19.3%

39.2%
26.2%
70.8%
87.3%
50.5%
17.7%
3.4%
13.4%
124.2%
n.a.
(51:3%)
(59.5%)
(371.4%)
(115.3%)
(433.7%)

(90.5%)

512.7

408.1

861.2
911

1,873.0

(646.1)
(230.5)
(318.4)
(610.6)
0.0
(49.0)
(1.2)
17.2
16.5
33.7

27.4%
21.8%
46.0%
4.9%
100.0%
(34.5%)
(12.3%)
(17.0%)
(32.6%)
0.0%
(2.6%)
(0.1%)
0.9%
0.9%

1.8%

368.3

323.4

504.1
48.6

1,244.4

(329.0)
(162.7)
(183.6)
(80.4)
0.0
(52.6)
(3.0)
433.1
(80.2)
352.9

29.6%
26.0%
40.5%
3.9%
100.0%
(26.4%)
(13.1%)
(14.8%)
(6.5%)
0.0%
(4.2%)
(0.2%)
34.8%
(6.4%)

28.4%

“aan | coren | sa:0 | voRe.

39.2%
26.2%
70.8%
87.3%

50.5%
96.4%
41.7%

713.4%

659.1%
n.a.
(6.8%)
(59.5%)
(96.0%)
(120.6%)
(90.5%)

18



C Financial Highlights )

Costs and Expenses Proforma for Linx

~ Highlights Adjusted P&L Proforma for Linx rsmm)

AL R o A S AR PR VAR S RS

= Cost of Services: +96.4% yly, increasing 8.1 p.p. as
a percentage of revenue in 4Q21 vs. 4Q20, mainly
due to: (i) ¥4 p.p. as a result of the absence of
credit revenue in the 4Q21; (ii) ~ 3 p.p. driven by
TAG, our registry business, which had R$64.5
million of costs in 4Q21 vs. R$1.5 million in 4Q20;
(iii) investments in technology, customer support,
and logistics. We believe there are still efficiencies
to be gained in datacenter and cloud costs

4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 yly

Total revenue and income 1,244.4 1,106.0 865.7 1,469.6 1,873.0 50.5%

Cost of services (329.0) (366.6) (436.3) (525.6) (646.1) 96.4%

% of revenue P (26.4%) } (33.1%) (50.4%) (35.8%)} (34.5%): 8.1p.p.

= Administrative expenses: Though we already had
operating leverage in admin expenses, we will seek
additional efficiency as the business scales and we

Administrative expenses (162.7) (159.3) (175.2) (193.8) (230.5) 41.7%

rationalize back-office expenses both in Financial % of revenue (13.1%) (14.4%) (20.2%) (13.2%) (12.3%) (0.8p.p.)
Services and Software
: : L Selling expenses (183.6) (205.9) (269.8) (308.2) (318.4) 73.4%
i Selling expenses:; higher marketing myvestments. 3 0 o o e L B s
and growth in sales HC, supported by attractive : : : :
’ % of revenue : (14.8%) : (18.6%) (31.2%) (21.0%): (17.0%): 2.2p.p.
CAC payback between 8 and 13 months of MSMBs i o
= Financial expenses: strong increase in Financial Financial expenses, net (80.4) (103.2) (164.6) (281.0) (610.6) 659.1%
expenses diue to Chl hike throughold 2021 ancd: 1 o0 il b o leaiae o L e
R$9OM in 4Q21 related to the sale of receivables % of revenue (6.5%) (9.3%) (19.0%) (19.1%) (32.6%) 26.1p.p.

to new FIDC



C 2022 Priorities )

q ) 2022 Priorities

Financial Services Software

G Organic growth and margin improvements, with
selective inorganic expansion in strategic verticals

G Better balance strong growth and profitability,
Improving margins

0 Evolve Banking value proposition and product

) Focus digital assets on enabling POS/ERP bricks-
; roadmap

and-mortar clients to become omnichannel

a Re-launch and expand our credit offering,
focusing on working capital loans and building
credit cards and overdraft credit offerings

a Cross-sell Stone financial services (payments and
banking/PIX) to our Software clients and leverage
our strong distribution capabilities to scale
software to SMBs

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

e B Oyt S ST 30 s A s e e e g Bt Lo s o B e o s
Key Enablers
i a Evolve management a Investments in e Keep strong balance -
i structure and teams technology to evolve our sheet and liquidity i
multi-product strategy
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4 ) Business improvements and outlook for 2022

Reorganizing and Strengthening Providing Greater Financial
the Management Team Visibility
1. Management reorganization and 1. Transition to segment reporting in
new hires around Financial 2022
Services and Software Business
divisions 2. Report across three segments:

 Financial Services
 Software
e Other

L

2022 Priorities )

1

1Q22 and 2022 Outlook

R AL S A R R

Growth:

Total Revenue and Income expected to

be between RS$1.85 billion and R$1.90
billionin 1Q22, +113% to 119% y|y
(+67% to 72% y|y proforma for Linx)

MSMB TPV expected to be between

RS58.5 billion and R$60.0 billion, +79%
and 83% yly

Lower-pace of net client additions in
1Q22, following larger repricing in 4Q21
and Jan/22

. Margin rebound: Adjusted Pre-Tax

Income above R$140.0 million in 1Q22,
compared to R$17.2 million in 4Q21

. In 2022, Company will continue to

invest in its growth avenues and
strategic priorities, while improving
margins
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¢ ) Appendix - Summary Statement of Profit and Loss - Anhnual

Statement of Profit or Loss (RSmm)

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services

Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental

Financial income

Other financial income
Total revenue and income
Cost of services
Administrative expenses
Selling expenses

Financial expenses, net

Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL
Other operating income (expense), net

Gain (loss) on investment in associates

Profit before income taxes

Income tax and social contribution

Net income for the period

: Adjusted Net income?

¢

Appendix

)

“20m vorev. | 2020 serew | 1% | 202 voRew | 2020n shrer

1,626.9
1,071.9
1,877.7

247.3
4,823.8

(1,713.8)
(813.3)

(1,012.5)

(1,269.1)

(1,264.2)
(185.9)

(10.4)
(1,445.6)
68.2
(1,377.3)

203.3

33.7%
22.2%
38.9%
5.1%
100.0%
(35.5%)
(16.9%)
(21.0%)
(26.3%)
(26.2%)
(3.9%)
(0.2%)
(30.0%)
1.4%

(28.6%)

4.2%

1,144.1
388.0
1,647.0
140.7
3,319.8
(769.9)
(392.5)
(505.9)
(339.8)
0.0
(177.1)
(6.9)
11279
(290.2)
837.4

958.2

34.5%
11.7%
49.6%
4.2%
100.0%
(23.2%)
(11.8%)
(15.2%)
(10.2%)
0.0%
(5.3%)
(0.2%)
34.0%
(8.7%)

25.2%

42.2%
176.2%
14.0%
15.8%
45.3%
122.6%
107.2%
100.1%
273.4%
n.a.
5.0%
50.5%

(78.8%)

1,626.9
1,071.9
1,877.7

247.3
4,823.8

(1,713.8)
(644.8)

(1,012.5)

(1,128.3)

0.0
(118.2)
(10.4)
195.7
7.6
203.3

33.7%
22.2%
38.9%
5.1%
100.0%
(35.5%)
(13.4%)
(21.0%)
(23.4%)
0.0%
(2.4%)
(0.2%)
4.1%
0.2%
4.2%

1,144.1
388.0
1,647.0
140.7
3,319.8
(769.9)
(346.9)
(505.9)
(331.9)
0.0
(64.9)
(6.9)

1,293.4

(335.2)
958.2

34.5%
11.7%
49.6%
4.2%
100.0%
(23.2%)
(10.4%)
(15.2%)
(10.0%)
0.0%
(2.0%)
(0.2%)
39.0%
(10.1%)

28.9%

42.2%
176.2%
14.0%
75.8%
45.3%
122.6%
85.9%
100.1%
239.9%
n.a.
82.2%
50.4%
(84.9%)
n.m

(78.8%)
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Appendix

)

¢ ) Appendix - Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation and EPS (Non-IFRS)

Net income (loss) for the period 158.6 123.6 249.1 306.1 158.3 526.0 (1,260.2) (801.5)
Share-based compensation expenses 1 2.1 37.8 30.8 50.0 20.7 46.4 k7 1.5
Amortization of fair value adjustment on intangibles related to acquisitions 2 3.4 3.4 6.9 3.5 6.9 8.8 98.5 (25.1)
Gain (Loss) on previously held interest in associate 3 0.0 (3.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (12.0) (3.8) 0.0
I:/r\]aélg—r;csc;rlnna}creliet and Cost of Funds related to the investment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (836.2) 1,388.5 330.4
Other expenses 4 0.0 1.7 135 15.6 10.0 129 75.0 207
Tax effect on adjustments (1.8) (13.:3) (12 5) (17.4) (8.5) 103.8 (163.6) 7.6

Adj u St Ed net : mcom e ( | oss) ....................................................................................... 152 3 ....... 1503 ....... 2379 ....... 357 8 ........ 1 874 ...... (1505) ...... 1327 .......... 3 37 ......
Weighted Average Number of Shares (diluted) (millions of shares) 281.8 282.0 29732 313.7 314.8 314.5 308.9 308.9
Adjusted Diluted EPS> 0.58 0.54 0.99 1.16 0.60 (0.47) 0.46 0.13



¢ ) Appendix - Proforma Historical P&L with Linx

Statement of Profit or Loss - Stone and Linx Proforma (RSmm)

¢

Appendix

)

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services 259.2 255.6 383.5 368.3 346.4 390.3 436.7 S¥2. 7
Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental 270.0 266.0 284.7 323.4 343.1 365.0 371.0 408.1
Financial income 3611 328.0 462.3 504.1 372.0 43.5 607.7 861.2
Other financial income 41.6 38.8 31.9 48.6 44.5 66.9 54.3 91.1
Total revenue and income 931.9 888.3 1,162.4 1,244.4 1,106.0 865.7 1,469.6 1,873.0
Cost of services (260.3) = {299:6) - (3173} - {363.7)  (BEOD) - {454.9) 1 (5256] = (6461
Administrative expenses (13726) - 11469 (171 4} (20710 - (1787} (237 8) - {3598}~ (214.1)
Selling expenses (148.8)- (1557 {181:1) < {183.6) ' (205:9) - =(269.8) " (308 2) = {3518 .4)
Financial expenses, net (163.9) (73.9) (84.5) (83.5) (107.4) (173.8) (330.7) (688.2)
Other operating income (expense), net (5.4) (44.3) (47.8) (104.9) (44.4) (100.9) (29.1) (764.2)
Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 841.2 (1.341.2) (51 1)
Gain (loss) on investment in associates Gl 5] (1.5) (1.1) (3.0) (3.6) (2.8) (2.8) (1.2)
Profit before income taxes 219.7 166.4 359.2 298.6 206.7 466.8 (1,427.8) (810.4)
Income tax and social contribution (70.2) (40.0) (117.9) (58.4) (55.3) (48.0) 167.6 8.9
Net income for the period 149.6 126.4 241.2 240.2 151.4 418.8 (1,260.2) (801.5)
Adjusted Net Income 159.8 160.9 298.2 352.9 182.7 (153.7) 132.7 33.7







